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I have audited the accolupanying statements of assets and net assets-cash basis of the I.SU Law Ahmm i 

Association (a non-profit organization) as of December 31, 1999, and the related statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net assets-cash basis for the year then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Associations's m anagem ent. M y responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statem ents based on m y audit. 

I conducted m y audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that 
I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether tilt financial stalelnents are flee 
of m aterial m isslalem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and 
disclosures in the financial statem ents. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall financial statem ents 
presentation. 1 believe that m y audit provides a reasonable basis for m y opinion. 

A s described in N ote 1, the A ssociation prepares its financial statem ents on the cash basis. A ccordingly, the 
financial staten|ents arc: not intended to be presented in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting 

principles. 

]n m y opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present faM y, in all m aterial respects, the assets 
and net assets of the LSU l.aw A hmm i A ssociation as of D ecem ber 31, 1999, and its revenues, and expenses, 
and tim changes in its net assets for the year then ended, in conformity with the basis of accounting described 

June 14, 2(}00 
Certified Public Aceountan 
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LSU Law Alum ni Association 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

A Non-profit Organization 

Statem ent of A ssets and Net Assets - Cash Basis 
1)ecem ber 31, 1999 

A SSETS 
('urrent Assets 

Checking 

Savings-Agency Account 

Total Assets 

NET ASSETS 

Net Assets 

Unreslricted 
l'mm anently P, estricted 

I'otal Net A ssets 

U nrestricted 

])erlllauently 

Restricted 

4,889 $ 2,481 $ 
390 

l'otal 

7,370 

390 

$ 5,279 $ 2,481 $ 7,760 

5,279 $ 
2,481 

5,279 

2,481 

5,27 9 $ 2,48J $ 7,790 

Set accom panying footnote disclosures 



LSU Law A lunm i A ssociatiol 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 

A N on-profit O rganization 

Statclnent of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes ill N el A ssets 

Cash Basis 
1;o1 the Year Ended I)ecem bcr 31, 1999 

Support &  Revenues 

1)onalions $ 
Student Fees 

lnlcresl hlconle 

Net A ssets Released fiom  Restrictions 

Total Support &  Revenues 

l~2xpenses 

Postage and Printing 

D ean 1 lebert Scholarshil)s 
Class of '31 Scholarships 

LSU A lmnni Scholarships 

M oot Courl A w ards 

D onation-LSU Foundation 

Receptions 

A dm inistrative 

Total Expenses 

Excess of Expenses over Revenues 

Net A ssets, Beginning of the Year 

U nrestricted 

3,730 

950 

143 
7,000 

11.823 

2,682 

2,000 
500 

4,500 

725 

8,080 

2,147 

20,634 

(8,811) 

14,090 

Perlnanently 

RestriO.ed 

1,843 

(7,000) 
(5,157) 

43.010 

43,010 

(48,167) 

50,64.8 

Net Assois, l~,,d of the Yea,: , 5,279 $ ?,4~L $ 

See accom panying footnote disclosurcs 

l'otal 

3,730 

950 

1,986 
0 

6,666 

2,682 

2,000 

500 

4,500 

725 

43,010 

8,080 

2,147 

63,644 

(56,978) 

64,738 

~560 



s~ p.f_si~ 

LSU Law Alumni Association 
(A Non-pl'ofil Organization) 

N OTES TO FINANCIAl. STATEM ENTS 
December 31, 1999 

The financial stalelnellls of tile LSU Law Alutlttfi Association have been plepale(I on the cash basis; eOliScqtlcntly, celtaill levenues ale 
Jcc{igllJTe0 whirl i gct'J god lalhel I])aD ~,g'] iglJ eilJiled> al)d [:El l.qJ II C~lpeJise,s aJid pmcbases of asscls al~ JecogJIJzed WhelJ casJb Js disl,ul~ed 
lathel than when the obligation is inciuled. 'l]le significanl a~coutltillg policies followe*l ale described below to ellhallce the usefulness 
OI Ihe finallcial slatellletllS to tile Ieadel> 

The AssocJaliim bas adopted Slatcmenl of FmalloJ;li Aceollmblg Slaildalds No. 117. I'mam'ial Stateme.t,i of Nol:}'o*-l>.gil 
Otgam'zatiom . [hltlel SFAS No. 117, Ihe Association is it'qlliled to lepOll inforlnatlotl legatditlg it<~ financial positioll and aelivilies 
accoldillg Io Ihlec classes of net aSSelS: unrestricted nel assets, telnpolalily leStllcted net assels, and l,ellnancnlly leSlllcled net assels 

Income Taxes 

The Asset iatioll is exempt from taxation umle* Section 5151 (3) of tile }l~ternal Reveime Code aml is 1Jt~ a plivate I'oumlation. 'l'hele is 
nu plOViSiOn fol f{ dcla[ alld state incolnc tilxgS 

lies & SIIDDO 

The Associatiol~'s illaill SOlUte of levelltle is floln dOllatiollS Suppoll leceived with donor leslliclions ale lecotded as suEh. hllclest 
Jllcolllt: J'rom ~ssocJatJo*l savings agcOlll)lS, celtJlicates of deposil, alltl a foJeJgll hollo ale .~]so lepo;ted as pgllllallelllJy resllictcd< Tile 
Association also l eceives funds flOlll law students as a part of theil gladuation fEeS. All iEvenues ale J eeoglliZed as illCOllle ill tile pellod 
cv~llcc~ed 

Use of I{slin,alcs 

'lhc plCpal alien of financial slatelnellts requites illanagclncnt Io nlake estimates and assunlplions that aflcct tile repelled amount of assels 
alld net assets as well as tile lepolted alllOkllltS of ieveltues and CkllCllses dtli illg tile lepolling pelted. ACl ual lesillts could diffeI flotll those 

I )onalctl ~l'l vRes 

Nole 2, l)onoi I{esttjyled Asscls 

Assels anti ealllillg.S fl o11/those assels Iislal ill tile finallcial statements ils pErnlancnlly I eslllcled by dollors ale for tile pul pose of pl oviding 
scholalghips Io descrvillg students. 

b[o/~ 3 bl~,~Mmeilts 

The Associalion's in vestmenls consist ofceltifieates of deposits, The 
different ftonl the otigillal cost, 

}runtls to awald scholalships lilt ilans felled I'1 o111 tile appropli~lte pcltnanenlly lestlicted accounts Io the Association's opelating a~cotult 
and Ihcll disbulscd Io Ihe students. Ftlllds awalded ill excess of pclnianelllly lestlicted ealllillgS ~11( liquidalcd flOlll Ihe applopliale 
teslllclcd a(coilnls alld ale showii as beillg leleased floln pellnallently lestlictcd assets. 

Note 4. C o n c c n t~  ki_ti ol3_1~ i~s~ 

The Associalioii dcpt:ilds tllion donaliOllS as a illajol souice of ievenue whi~li can viliy significanlly flonl year to yeal 

Note 5 (h~ ation ai!d OE <lli(tl_l 

The in.poses and objectives of Ihe Associalion shall be to fostel a spilit of loyally alld flaterllalJSlll alnollg the graduates, students, all0 
fliellds of Ihe I*~uisisna Slate Univelsliy l~'lw Celller alld to achieve ullity of purpose atltl aclion alllOllg them ill plOlllOiillg the best 
illlel t'st s o1" Ihe Law Ceiltel, illc:hitlilt g, but llot limited to, awarding seholalships tt) dese~viug studm~ts at the I av; Cel~tm . 



1.SU Law A hmm i Association 

(A Non-profit Organization) 

N O TES TO FINA N CIAL STA TEM EN TS 
Decem bca" 31, 1999 

(Continued) 

Note 6 Adoption ilf Resolution for Dissolution 

On Oclobcl 14, 1999, tile Exccutive Comtnittt c tmanimously adopted a lesolution to liquidate the Association alia to disbtnsc alby 
rcn~aining net assels to tile L.SU l~oundation. 


