

- - . . .

..

·**-** ·

JŅ

ij

H

LSU LAW ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

(A Non-profit Organization)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court. JUN 28 2000 Release Date





William E. DeLoach Certified Public Accountant

5516 Superior Drive Suite B Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70816-8022 Office 225-293-0372 Fax 225-293-0473 bill@williamdeloachepa.com

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Officers and Board of Directors LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana

I have audited the accompanying statements of assets and net assets-cash basis of the LSU Law Alumni Association (a non-profit organization) as of December 31, 1999, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets-cash basis for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Associations's management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

As described in Note 1, the Association prepares its financial statements on the cash basis. Accordingly, the financial statements are not intended to be presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets and net assets of the LSU Law Alumni Association as of December 31, 1999, and its revenues, and expenses, and the changes in its net assets for the year then ended, in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 1.

Land)-

Certified Public Accountant

June 14, 2000

Member American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

Society of Louisiana Certified Public Accountants

LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana A Non-profit Organization

Statement of Assets and Net Assets - Cash Basis December 31, 1999

	Permanently				
ASSETS	Un	Unrestricted		Restricted	Total
Current Assets					
Checking	\$	4,889	\$	2,481 \$	7,370
Savings-Agency Account		390			390
Total Assets	\$	5,279	\$	2,481 \$	7,760

NET ASSETS

Net Assets Unrestricted Permanently Restricted

Total Net Assets

\$	5,279	\$ \$	5,279
		2,481	2,481
\$	5,279	\$	7,760
= :=	······································	 	

See accompanying footnote disclosures

·--· ·

LSU Law Alumni Association Baton Rouge, Louisiana A Non-profit Organization

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets Cash Basis For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

	Permanently				
	U	Inrestricted	R	estricted	Total
Support & Revenues					
Donations	\$	3,730	\$		\$ 3,730
Student Fees		950			950
Interest Income		143		1,843	1,986
Net Assets Released from Restrictions		7,000		(7,000)	0
Total Support & Revenues		11,823	u	(5,157)	 6,666

~ , , ~	~,~~~	

Expenses

- -

Postage and Printing	2,682		2,682
Dean Hebert Scholarships	2,000		2,000
Class of '31 Scholarships	500		500
LSU Alumni Scholarships	` 4,500		4,500
Moot Court Awards	725		725
Donation-LSU Foundation		43,010	43,010
Receptions	8,080		8,080
Administrative	2,147		2,147
Total Expenses	20,634	43,010	63,644
Excess of Expenses over Revenues	(8,811)	(48,167)	(56,978)
Net Assets, Beginning of the Year	14,090	50,648	64,738
Net Assets, End of the Year	\$ 5,279 \$	2,481 \$	7,760

See accompanying footnote disclosures

- . .

LSU Law Alumni Association (A Non-profit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 1999

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Note 1.

The financial statements of the LSU Law Alumni Association have been prepared on the cash basis; consequently, certain revenues are recognized when received rather than when earned, and certain expenses and purchases of assets are recognized when eash is disbursed rather than when the obligation is incurred. The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Association has adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, the Association is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Income Taxes

The Association is exempt from taxation under Section 501(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is not a private foundation. There is no provision for federal and state income taxes.

Sources of Revenues & Support

The Association's main source of revenue is from donations. Support received with donor restrictions are recorded as such. Interest income from Association savings accounts, certificates of deposit, and a foreign bond are also reported as permanently restricted. The Association also receives funds from law students as a part of their graduation fees. All revenues are recognized as income in the period collected.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and net assets as well as the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Donated Services

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated and volunteer services.

Note 2. Donor Restricted Assets

Assets and carnings from those assets listed in the financial statements as permanently restricted by donors are for the purpose of providing scholarships to deserving students.

Note 3. Investments

The Association's investments consist of certificates of deposits. The investments are stated at fair market value which is not significantly. different from the original cost.

Awarding of Scholarships Note 4.

Funds to award scholarships are transferred from the appropriate permanently restricted accounts to the Association's operating account and then disbursed to the students. Funds awarded in excess of permanently restricted earnings are liquidated from the appropriate restricted accounts and are shown as being released from permanently restricted assets.

Note 4. Concentration Risk

The Association depends upon donations as a major source of revenue which can vary significantly from year to year.

Organization and Operation Note 5.

The purposes and objectives of the Association shall be to foster a spirit of loyalty and fraternalism among the graduates, students, and friends of the Louisiana State University Law Center and to achieve unity of purpose and action among them in promoting the best interests of the Law Center, including, but not limited to , awarding scholarships to deserving students at the Law Center.

LSU Law Alumni Association (A Non-profit Organization)

· •

··----

· · · - ·

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 31, 1999 (Continued)

Note 6. Adoption of Resolution for Dissolution

- -----

On October 14, 1999, the Executive Committee unanimously adopted a resolution to liquidate the Association and to disburse any remaining net assets to the LSU Foundation.



.

· · · ·